



GOLDBOND GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED

金榜集團控股有限公司

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)

(Stock code: 172)

ANNUAL RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2005

The board of directors (the “Directors”) of Goldbond Group Holdings Limited (the “Company”) is pleased to announce the audited consolidated financial results of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”) for the year ended 31 March 2005 together with last year’s corresponding comparative figures. The results have been reviewed by the Company’s audit committee.

CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

	<i>Note</i>	2005 <i>HK\$’000</i>	2004 <i>HK\$’000</i> (restated)
Turnover	2	24,735	23,392
Direct outgoings		(3,893)	(1,408)
		20,842	21,984
Other revenue	4	3,905	1,186
Other net loss	4	(136)	(1,978)
Administrative expenses		(19,948)	(15,818)
Other operating expenses	5(c)	(2,400)	(1,875)
Change in fair value of investment properties	6	40,464	34,650
Profit from operations		42,727	38,149
Finance costs	5(a)	(2,495)	(4,324)
Share of loss of associate		(1,351)	–
Share of losses of jointly controlled entities		(4,654)	(400)
Profit from ordinary activities before taxation	5	34,227	33,425
Income tax	7	(6,292)	(6,388)
Profit attributable to shareholders		27,935	27,037
Earnings per share	8		
Basic		1.68 cents	3.20 cents
Diluted		1.40 cents	3.15 cents

Notes:

1. Statement of Compliance

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with all applicable Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (which includes all applicable Statements of Standard Accounting Practice and Interpretations) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”), accounting principles generally accepted in Hong Kong and the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance. These financial statements also comply with the applicable disclosure provisions of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Listing Rules”).

The HKICPA has issued a number of new and revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards and Hong Kong Accounting Standards (“new HKFRSs”) which are effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2005.

The Group has not early adopted these new HKFRSs in the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2005, apart from Hong Kong Accounting Standard 40 (“HKAS 40”) “Investment Property” as disclosed in note 9 of this announcement. The Group has already commenced an assessment of the impact of these new HKFRSs but is not yet in a position to state whether these new HKFRSs would have a significant impact on its results of operations and financial position.

2. Turnover

The principal activities of the Group are property development and investment and provision of financial services in Hong Kong and the People’s Republic of China other than Hong Kong (the “PRC”).

Turnover represents the gross rental income derived from the investment properties situated in Hong Kong during the year.

3. Segment reporting

The Group’s operating results are almost entirely attributable to its property investment activities in Hong Kong. Segment assets and liabilities are based on geographical location of those assets and liabilities. Other than the interests in associate and jointly controlled entities which are outside Hong Kong, all the Group’s assets and liabilities are located in Hong Kong. Accordingly, no segmental analysis is provided.

4. Other revenue and other net loss

	2005 <i>HK\$’000</i>	2004 <i>HK\$’000</i>
<i>Other revenue</i>		
Write-back of long-outstanding payables	1,352	–
Interest income	1,332	229
Management fee income	527	489
Rentals receivable from other assets, other than investment properties	200	181
Others	494	287
	<u>3,905</u>	<u>1,186</u>
<i>Other net loss</i>		
Net loss on disposals of fixed assets	(136)	–
Net realised loss on trading securities carried at fair value	–	(1,988)
Net gain on disposal of a subsidiary	–	10
	<u>(136)</u>	<u>(1,978)</u>

5. Profit from ordinary activities before taxation

Profit from ordinary activities before taxation is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

	2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000
(a) <i>Finance costs:</i>		
Interest on bank loans and other borrowings wholly repayable within five years	107	1,821
Interest on bank loans repayable beyond five years	2,388	2,503
	<u>2,495</u>	<u>4,324</u>
(b) <i>Staff costs (including directors' remuneration):</i>		
– Salaries, wages and other benefits	9,639	8,101
– Retirement costs	173	153
	<u>9,812</u>	<u>8,254</u>
Average number of staff during the year (including directors)	<u>20</u>	<u>20</u>
(c) <i>Other operating expenses:</i>		
Provision for amount due from jointly controlled entity	2,400	-
Provision for bad and doubtful debts	-	1,875
	<u>2,400</u>	<u>1,875</u>
(d) <i>Other items:</i>		
Auditors' remuneration	789	604
Depreciation	187	119
Repairs and maintenance expenses of investment properties	3,888	1,485
Rentals receivable from investment properties less direct outgoings of HK\$3,893,000 (2004: HK\$1,408,000) #	<u>(20,842)</u>	<u>(21,984)</u>

Direct outgoings include HK\$976,000 (2004: HK\$210,000) incurred in relation to vacant units which did not generate any rental income during the year.

6. Change in fair value of investment properties

Investment properties have been revaluated as at 31 March 2005 by Chesterton Petty Limited, independent professional qualified valuers, who have among their Members of the Hong Kong Institute of Surveyors, on an open market value basis based on existing use.

7. Income tax

	2005 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2004 <i>HK\$'000</i> (restated)
Current tax – Provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax		
Tax for the year	363	828
Over-provision in respect of prior years	<u>(226)</u>	<u>(202)</u>
	----- 137	----- 626
Deferred tax		
Origination and reversal of temporary differences	7,611	6,273
Effect of increase in tax rate on deferred tax balances at the beginning of the year	<u>–</u>	<u>(369)</u>
	----- 7,611	----- 5,904
Share of jointly controlled entities' taxation	<u>(1,456)</u>	<u>(142)</u>
Total income tax expense	<u><u>6,292</u></u>	<u><u>6,388</u></u>

The provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax for the year ended 31 March 2005 is calculated at 17.5% (2004: 17.5%) of the estimated assessable profits for the year.

Income tax for jointly controlled entities established and operating in the PRC is calculated based on the applicable rates of income tax ruling in the relevant provinces in the PRC. The effect of increase in tax rate on the deferred tax balances relates to the anticipated change in the tax rate applicable to a subsidiary according to the expected manner of realisation of the respective temporary differences.

The above over-provision in respect of prior years relates to final assessments received from the Inland Revenue Department in respect of approved deductions of renovation expenses and certain management fees incurred by a subsidiary respectively.

8. Earnings per share

(a) Basic earnings per share

The calculation of basic earnings per share is based on the profit attributable to shareholders for the year of HK\$27,935,000 (2004: HK\$27,037,000) and the weighted average of 1,662,440,000 (2004: 843,843,000) ordinary shares in issue during the year.

(b) Diluted earnings per share

The calculation of diluted earnings per share is based on the profit attributable to ordinary shareholders of HK\$27,935,000 (2004: HK\$27,037,000) and weighted average number of 1,994,695,000 (2004: 857,547,000) ordinary shares after adjusting for the effect of all dilutive potential ordinary shares for the year ended 31 March 2005.

(c) *Reconciliations*

	2005	2004
	Number of	Number of
	shares	shares
	'000	'000
Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in calculating basic earnings per share	1,662,440	843,843
Effect of dilutive potential ordinary shares in respect of preference shares and convertible notes	332,255	13,704
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in calculating diluted earnings per share	1,994,695	857,547
	<hr/>	<hr/>

9. Early adoption of new disclosure requirement

The Group has adopted HKAS 40 "Investment Property" issued by HKICPA in the consolidated financial statements retroactively from 1 April 2003 to account for its investment properties.

In prior years, investment properties were stated in the balance sheet at open market value. Buildings with either the remaining useful life or the remaining lease period of the land on which they are situated being 20 years or less were depreciated on a straight-line basis at rates calculated to write off the cost or valuation of the building over the shorter of the remaining estimated useful life of the building or the remaining lease period of the land. Surpluses and deficits arising on revaluation of investment properties were recognised on a portfolio basis. The net surplus was credited to the investment property revaluation reserve. The net deficit was first set off against any investment property revaluation reserve and any resulting debit balance was thereafter charged to the profit and loss account. Where a deficit had previously been charged to the profit and loss account and a revaluation surplus subsequently arose, this surplus was credited to the profit and loss account to the extent of the deficit previously charged.

In prior years, no deferred tax was provided on revaluation surplus of investment properties. Following the interpretation of HKAS Interpretation 21, the Group calculates deferred tax based on the profits tax rate on the change in fair value of investment properties.

In order to comply with HKAS 40, the Group has adopted new accounting policies for investment properties. The effect of adopting the new accounting policies was adjusted to the opening balance of 1 April 2003 in accordance with the transitional provisions of HKAS 40 and the comparative information have been restated accordingly. As a result of the adoption of the revised accounting policy, the Group's profit for the year and the net assets as at 31 March 2005 have been increased by HK\$28,425,000 (2004: decreased by HK\$5,464,000) and decreased by HK\$6,145,000 (2004: increased by HK\$936,000) respectively.

RESULTS AND DIVIDEND

Turnover of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2005 was approximately HK\$24,735,000 (2004: HK\$23,392,000). The Group recorded a profit attributable to shareholders of approximately HK\$27,935,000 (2004: HK\$27,037,000), which was mainly contributed by the increase in fair value of the Group's investment properties and operating profit from leasing of the investment properties.

The Directors did not recommend the payment of a dividend in respect of the year ended 31 March 2005 (2004: HK\$Nil).

BUSINESS REVIEW

The principal businesses of the Group are mainly property development and investment and provision of financial services in Hong Kong and the PRC.

Properties

Golden Plaza

The rental income derived from Golden Plaza in Hong Kong for the year was approximately HK\$24,725,000 (2004: HK\$23,387,000). Golden Plaza is a well established niche market for wedding businesses. The Group owns an aggregate of over 90% of the arcade from the basement to the 3rd floor. As at the 31 March 2005, approximately 97% of the total gross floor area (excluding the basement which was then under renovation) of Golden Plaza had been rented.

The full renovation and upgrade of all floors (including the basement) have been completed by April 2005. The basement, known as “The Future”, is divided into 25 units for rental, of which 21 units have been rented as at the date of this announcement while the remaining are under close negotiation with potential tenants. It is expected to contribute additional rental income and the Directors would anticipate an attractive enhancement in the rental yield as a whole.

As at 31 March 2005, the market value of Golden Plaza as revaluated by independent professional valuers was HK\$415,000,000, resulting in a surplus of approximately HK\$40,506,000.

Nanjing International Center

The Group’s jointly controlled entity, Nanjing City Plaza Construction Co. Ltd., has a 67% equity interest in Nanjing International Group Limited (“NIG”), a joint stock limited liability company incorporated in the PRC which is developing Nanjing International Center (“NIC”) in Nanjing, the PRC. NIC was named as “China’s Top 10 Landmark Architectures in 2004” by the “China’s Top 10 Real Estate” Research Group set up jointly by the Development Research Center of the State Council, the Real Estate Research Center of Tsinghua University and the Index Research Center.

NIC comprises a site area of approximately 32,000 square meters and will be developed by two phases. The construction of Phase I is being carried out intensively. Phase I, comprising a shopping mall, a hotel, serviced apartments, residential units and office premises with a total gross floor area of approximately 227,000 square meters, is expected to be completed by 2006. The superstructure work of Phase I is expected to be completed in the third quarter of 2005. The pre-sale/lease of Phase I is scheduled to begin in the second half of 2005. In January 2005, NIG entered into a pre-lease agreement with Golden Eagle International Shopping Group (南京金鷹國際購物集團有限公司), one of the major retailing companies throughout the PRC, for the lease of north wing of the 1st floor to 6th floor of the shopping mall of Phase I with a total area of approximately 32,000 square meters.

Despite Macro Control policy recently introduced by the PRC government which purposed to cool down overheating industries in sectors such as real estate properties development, NIG has successfully obtained banking facilities in July 2004 and May 2005 for RMB100,000,000 and approximately RMB448,977,000 respectively. The facilities are used for the construction of Phase I. Meanwhile, Phase II is at the planning stage with an expected total gross floor area of approximately 218,000 square meters. In March 2005, NIG and Westin entered into an agreement under which Westin Hotel will be operated at Phase II.

Financial services

Rongzhong Group Limited (“Rongzhong”)

In November 2004, Perfect Honour Limited (“Perfect Honour”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, entered into a subscription agreement (the “Subscription Agreement”) with, among others, Mr. Xie Xiao Qing and China Modern Limited, for the subscription of a 40% equity interest in Rongzhong at a cash consideration of US\$40. Pursuant to the Subscription Agreement, Perfect Honour has undertaken to advance to Rongzhong a shareholder’s loan of RMB42,000,000 or its equivalent in Hong Kong dollars as part of the registered capital in a wholly-owned PRC incorporated subsidiary of Rongzhong (the “Management Company”). This shareholder’s loan was financed by the proceeds from the Convertible Note (as defined below). The subscription of shares in Rongzhong and the advancement of the shareholder’s loan were completed in December 2004.

In June 2005, Perfect Honour entered into an agreement with Mr. Xie pursuant to which Perfect Honour agreed to acquire and Mr. Xie agreed to sell 11% equity interest in Rongzhong at a consideration of US\$11. Upon completion, the Group’s equity interest in Rongzhong will increase by 11% to 51%. On the same date, Perfect Honour also entered into a loan agreement with Rongzhong in which Perfect Honour agreed to advance a shareholder’s loan of not more than HK\$17,000,000 to Rongzhong as general working capital. The loan will be financed by the Group’s banking facilities and/or internal resources. The acquisition of further 11 shares in Rongzhong was completed in July 2005.

Rongzhong carries on businesses in various cities of the PRC, including Changsha, Chengdu, Chongqing, Guangzhou, Nanjing and Hangzhou. At present, these companies mainly provide loan guarantee services for individuals in relation to six major types of activities: (1) consumables; (2) educational funds; (3) residential renovations; (4) travels and wedding; (5) motor vehicles and (6) properties. As at 31 March 2005, the Group made a provision of HK\$2,400,000 due to the preliminary stage of the reorganisation of Rongzhong after the Group’s participation.

The Directors believe that investment in Rongzhong would be a strategic move for the Group. With Mr. Xie’s expertise in loan guarantee business in PRC, the Directors are optimistic that the investment will allow the Group to venture into the loan guarantee market with promising prospect.

Goldbond Capital Holdings Limited (“Goldbond Capital”)

In October 2004, the Group entered into an agreement to acquire a 20% equity interest in Goldbond Capital at a consideration of HK\$30,000,000, which was settled by the issue of a zero-coupon convertible note at a conversion price of HK\$0.129 (subject to adjustment) per share. The acquisition was completed by the end of 2004. Goldbond Capital and its subsidiaries are principally engaged in the provision of investment and financial-related services, including but not limited to, securities and futures trading, distribution and placement of listed and unlisted securities, financial advisory, initial public offering and asset management.

Following the PRC’s entry to the World Trade Organisation, the Directors consider that the economic growth of the PRC is promising and the financial services sector in Hong Kong is set to ride on the expected growth of fund raising exercise activities by the PRC enterprises. The Directors are of the view that Goldbond Capital possesses experienced and competent personnel in the financial industry and will contribute to the Group in the future.

Gobi Fund, Inc.

In February 2005, the Group entered into an agreement to dispose of 12 units of Gobi Fund, Inc. at a consideration of HK\$11,700,000. The completion was divided into two stages. As at 31 March 2005, the Company has received HK\$5,850,000 for the first 6 units of Gobi Fund, Inc.. The completion of the sale of the remaining 6 units is expected to be taken place by December 2005.

Future Plan

In view of the recent growth in the economy of Hong Kong and the PRC, the Group takes opportunity to focus upon and expand its strategic business developments in property and finance industries with proactive approach. The Group shall seek for new potential investments and on the other hand, maintain effective cost control measures to maximize the shareholders' return.

FINANCIAL REVIEW

For the year under review, the Group recorded a profit attributable to shareholders of approximately HK\$27,935,000 (2004: HK\$27,037,000), which was mainly contributed by the increase in fair value of the Group's investment properties of HK\$40,464,000 (2004: HK\$34,650,000) and operating profit from leasing of the investment properties of approximately HK\$4,271,000 (2004: HK\$4,000,000). As at 31 March 2005, the Group had net assets value of approximately HK\$326,980,000 (2004: HK\$299,045,000) which represented an increase of 9.34% over last year end.

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

As at 31 March 2005, the Group had secured bank borrowings of HK\$177,992,000 (2004: HK\$190,765,000) which bear interest with reference to Hong Kong Interbank Offered Rate (HIBOR) and will be repayable by instalments till 2013. The Group has a banking facility HK\$66,000,000 granted by a bank in Hong Kong which is secured by the pledged deposits of approximately US\$2,563,000 and its interest thereupon. Such banking facility was not utilised as at 31 March 2005 and 2004 respectively. All of the Group's borrowings are denominated in Hong Kong dollars. The Group had maintained adequate liquidity cash and bank balances of HK\$13,314,000 as at the year-end date (2004: HK\$9,583,000).

On 5 August 2004, the Company issued a 3-year convertible note due 2007 in the principal amount of HK\$70,000,000 (the "Convertible Note") to Wah Link Investments Limited. The Convertible Note bears no interest and carries the right to convert into ordinary shares of HK\$0.10 each at a conversion price of HK\$0.17 (subject to adjustment) per share. The proceeds of HK\$70,000,000 have been applied as approximately HK\$39,623,000 (i.e. RMB42,000,000) to the provision of shareholder's loan to Rongzhong and the balances to working capital of the Group.

On 31 December 2004, the Company also issued a zero-coupon convertible note due 2007 in the principal amount of HK\$30,000,000 (the "Zero-coupon Convertible Note") as consideration for the acquisition of a 20% equity interest in Goldbond Capital at a conversion price of HK\$0.129 (subject to adjustment) per share.

The gearing ratio, measured as total liabilities to total assets, was 48.01% (2004: 42.44%).

The Group's transactions and monetary assets are principally denominated in Hong Kong dollars, United States dollars and Renminbi, and as a result, the Directors believe that the Group has no significant exposure to foreign exchange rate fluctuation.

CHARGES ON THE GROUP'S ASSETS

As at 31 March 2005, the banking facilities granted to the Group were secured by:

- (i) a legal charge over investment properties with an aggregate carrying value of HK\$415,000,000 (2004: HK\$370,000,000);
- (ii) the assignment of the rental income derived therefrom;
- (iii) a share charge of a subsidiary, Perfect Manor Limited, together with the subordination of the Company's loans to Perfect Manor Limited; and
- (iv) a fixed deposit of approximately US\$2,563,000 plus accrued interest.

As at 31 March 2005, the banking facilities granted to the Group's jointly controlled entity were secured by:

- (i) the Group's 25% equity interest in the jointly controlled entity, Nanjing City Plaza Construction Co., Ltd; and
- (ii) the assignment of dividends, profits and other monies derived therefrom.

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

At the balance sheet date, there were contingent liabilities in respect of the following:

- (i) the Group has given a guarantee of RMB8,750,000 (equivalent to approximately HK\$8,255,000) in respect of banking facilities of RMB40,000,000 (equivalent to approximately HK\$37,736,000) granted to a jointly controlled entity (2004: HK\$Nil). Such banking facility was not utilised during the year;
- (ii) the Company has given a guarantee of US\$3,750,000 (equivalent to approximately HK\$29,250,000) (2004: HK\$Nil) in respect of banking facility granted to a jointly controlled entity, the Group also pledged its attributable equity interests in its jointly controlled entities for such banking facilities; and
- (iii) the Company has given a guarantee of HK\$200,000,000 (2004: HK\$200,000,000) in respect of a bank loan of HK\$177,992,000 (2004: HK\$190,765,000) granted to a wholly-owned subsidiary.

At the balance sheet date, there were contingent liabilities in respect of the Group's 40% share of guarantees related to provision of guarantee services by the Group's jointly controlled entities which share amounted to RMB798,000 (equivalent to approximately HK\$753,000) (2004: HK\$Nil).

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF SECURITIES

During the year, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities.

EMPLOYEES AND REMUNERATION POLICY

As at 31 March 2005, the Group's total number of staff was 20. The Group remunerates its employees based on their performance, experience and prevailing industry practices. The Group has set up a share option scheme for the purpose of providing incentives to the eligible employees.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Company has complied throughout the year under review with the Code of Best Practice (the "Code") contained in Appendix 14 (which was in force during the said period) to the Listing Rules. The Code has been replaced by the Code on Corporate Governance Practices with effect from 1 January 2005, and the new code will be applied for the subsequent reporting periods.

DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION ON THE WEBSITE OF THE STOCK EXCHANGE

All information required by paragraphs 45(1) to 45(3) of Appendix 16 (in force prior to 31st March 2005) to the Listing Rules will be published on the website of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited in due course.

By order of the Board
Wong Yu Lung, Charles
Chief Executive Officer

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Wong Yu Lung, Charles, Mr. Ko Po Ming, Mr. Lan Ning, Mr. Kee Wah Sze and Mr. Ding Chung Keung, Vincent; and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Ip Yin Wah, Mr. Ma Ho Fai and Mr. Melvin Jitsumi Shiraki.

Hong Kong, 8 July 2005

"Please also refer to the published version of this announcement in The Standard"